Croatia osiguranje d.d., Ljubuški Insurance 52.05 52.05 47.95

- Crotehna d.o.o., Ljubuški MOT - 100.00 47.95

- Croatia remont d.d., Čapljina MOT - 69.79 63.67

- Croauto d.o.o., Mostar MOT - 66.80 65.23

- Croatia Vitez d.o.o., Vitez MOT - 100.00 47.95

- Hotel Hum d.o.o., Ljubuški Hospitality - 100.00 47.95

- Ponte d.o.o., Mostar

Insurance

agency

-

100.00

47.95

Croatia osiguranje d.d., društvo za osiguranje

neživota, Skopje (non-life insurance

company)

Insurance

100.00 100.00 -

Croatia osiguranje d.d., društvo za osiguranje

života, Skopje (life insurance company)

Insurance

100.00 100.00 -

*MOT – Motor vehicle examination station

13

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

1.4. Reclassification

In 2014, the Group and the Company reclassified certain items in the Statement of comprehensive income
to achieve better presentation.

Reclassifications at 31 December 2013 (Company):

  31 December 2013
31 December

2013

Item Description of
reclassification

Before
reclassification Reclassification

After
reclassification

but before
restatement

   HRK’000 HRK’000 HRK’000
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Net investment income  110,738 (110,738) -

Finance income  - 349,777 349,777

Finance costs

Net income presented in
gross amounts as finance
income and finance costs - (239,057)  (239,057)

  Difference (18)

Other insurance income,
net of reinsurance

Other income aggregated to
single line “Other operating
income” 10,785 (10,785) -

Other income  49,473 (49,473) -

Other operating income

Release of vacation accrual
and other provisions netted
off with related expenses  - 38,152 38,152

  Difference (22,106)

Acquisition costs  (243,996) 17,081 (226,915)

Administrative expenses

Commission paid for credit
and debit card transactions
reclassified to
Administrative expenses (736,690)  21,322  (715,368)

  Difference 38,403

Other insurance expenses,
net of reinsurance  (78,028) 78,028 -

Other expenses  (4,579) 4,579 -

Other operating expenses
Other expenses presented
as one item   (98,886) (98,886)

  Difference (16,279)

   Control difference -

14

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

Reclassifications at 31 December 2013 (Group):

  31 December 2013
31 December

2013

Item Description of reclassification Before
reclassification Reclassification

After
reclassification

but before
restatement

   HRK’000 HRK’000 HRK’000
COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME
Net investment
income  126,230 (126,230) -

Finance income  - 335,081 335,081

Finance costs

Net income presented in gross
amounts as finance income and
finance costs - (208,851)  (208,851)

  Difference -

Other insurance
income, net of
reinsurance

Other income aggregated to single
line “Other operating income” 23,448 (23,448) -

Other operating
income  232,789 (232,789) -

Other operating
income

Release of vacation accrual and
other provisions shown net of
related expenses  - 233,502 233,502

  Difference (22,735)

Claims incurred, net
of reinsurance  (1,653,647) (1,132) (1,654,779)

Acquisition costs  (360,893) 17,078 (343,815)

Administrative
expenses

Commission paid for credit and
debit card transactions reclassified
to Administrative expenses (864,401)  21,936  (842,465)

  Difference 39,014

Other insurance
expenses, net of
reinsurance  (101,281) 101,281 -

Other expenses  (177,688) 177,688 -
Other operating
expenses

Other expenses presented as one
item  (294,116) (294,116)

  Difference (15,147)

   Control difference -

15

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

1.5. Restatement due to prior period errors and a change in an applicable accounting standard

In 2014 the Group and the Company restated certain items in the financial statements pertaining to
previous periods. The restatements were performed retroactively by restating consolidated financial
statements for previous comparable periods and the effects of such restatements are given below.

[…]

neživot a.d., Skopje, underestimating thereby the required impairment of investments in
subsidiaries.

18. Intersegment assets and liabilities of the Company were not netted off.
19. In 2013 the Company reported a fair value adjustment of investment property in Kneza Borne

street, by which its fair value reserve was directly decreased; rather than as a loss in the statement
of comprehensive income and a release of the fair value reserve through retained earnings.

20. In 2013, the Company made an error in recording of effects of change in other liabilities.

17

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

The adjustments made to the prior year financial statements are summarized as follows:

Effects at 1 January 2013 (Group):

1 January

2013
1 January

2013

Item Description of error or change in
accounting policy

Before
restatement Restatement After

restatement
   HRK’000 HRK’000 HRK’000
ASSETS
Property and equipment
 (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d.  (133)

 (7) Reclassification into investment
property  (223,096)

 (8) Fair valuation of vehicle examination
stations  89,909

Property and equipment - total   1,638,974 (133,320) 1,505,654

Intangible assets (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d. 62,044 (796) 61,248

Investment property

 (7) Reclassification from property and
equipment   223,096

 (8) Fair valuation of vehicle examination
stations  68,283

Investment property - total   798,956 291,379 1,090,335

Investments in subsidiaries,

associates and participation in
joint ventures

(1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d. 15,215 73,612 88,827

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d. 989,808 (5,083) 984,725

Loans and receivables (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d. 1,560,211 (66,007) 1,494,204

Deferred tax assets (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d. 34,287 (1,012) 33,275

Premium and other receivables
 (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d.  (3,791)

 (2) Premium which should not be
recognised  (9,658)

 (3) Inconsistent application of
receivables impairment policy  (7,566)

 (9) Deferred acquisition costs   (31,739)

 (18) Netting intersegment  assets and
liabilities  (32,665)

Premium and other receivables -
total

1,218,670

(85,419)

1,133,251

Cash and cash equivalents (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d. 356,022 (3,184) 352,838

18

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

Effects at 1 January 2013 (Group) - continued:

LIABILITIES
Technical provisions (10) IBNR adjustment 6,342,838 16,100 6,358,938

Provisions
 (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d.  (1,554)

 (4) Provision for penalty interest on non-
insurance legal disputes  5,138

Provisions - total   105,157 3,584 108,741

Deferred tax liability (8) Tax effect of adjustments 120,965 31,457 152,422

Liabilities arising from insurance

contract, other liabilities and
deferred income

 (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d.  (4,839)

 (18) Netting intersegment  assets and
liabilities  (32,545)

Liabilities arising from insurance
contract, other liabilities and
deferred income - total

 557,879 (37,384) 520,495

EQUITY

Retained earnings

Retained earnings Cumulative adjustments to net assets as
at 1 January 2013  546,329 12,050 558,379

Profit for the year (7) Reclassification into investment
property 127,716 (12,403) 115,313

Retained earnings  674,045 (353) 673,692

Fair value reserve

 (7) Reclassification into investment
property  (2,621)

 (8) Fair valuation of vehicle examination
stations  71,847

 (11) Reconciliation of fair value reserve
with fixed asset register   (1,014)

Fair value reserve  476,142 68,212 544,354

Non-controlling interest Non-controlling interest for (9) and (10)  78,500 (11,425) 67,075

19

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

Effects at 1 January 2013 (Company):

1 January

2013
1 January

2013

Item Description of error or change in
accounting policy

Before
restatement Restatement After

restatement
   HRK’000 HRK’000 HRK’000
ASSETS
Premium and other receivables

 (2) Premium which should not be
recognised  (9,658)

 (3) Inconsistent application of receivables
impairment policy  (7,566)

 (18) Netting intersegment  assets and
liabilities  (2,342)

Premium and other receivables –
total  901,330 (19,566) 881,764

LIABILITIES

Provisions (4) Provision for penalty interest on non-
insurance legal disputes 100,649 5,138 105,787

Deferred tax liability (11) Tax effect of adjustments 120,452 (162) 120,290

Liabilities arising from insurance

contract, other liabilities and
deferred income - total

 (20) Correction of other liabilities  (1,175)

 (18) Netting intersegment  assets and
liabilities  (2,342)

Liabilities arising from insurance
contract, other liabilities and
deferred income - total

 400,015 (3,517) 396,498

EQUITY
Retained earnings

 Cumulative adjustments to net assets as at
1 January 2013 264,148 (20,011) 244,137

 Loss for the year 118,425 - 118,425
Retained earnings Total of adjustments 382,573 (20,011) 362,562

Fair value reserve (11) Reconciliation of fair value reserve
with fixed asset register 447,056 (1,014) 446,042

20

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

Effects at 31 December 2013 (Group):

31 December

2013
31 December

2013

Item Description of error or change in
accounting policy

Before
restatement Restatement After

restatement
   HRK’000 HRK’000 HRK’000
ASSETS

Property and equipment
 (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d.  (149)

 (7) Reclassification into investment
property  (214,739)

 (8) Fair valuation of vehicle
examination stations  89,909

 (6) Fair valuation of property and
equipment   (19,820)

Property and equipment - total   1,355,924 (144,799) 1,211,126

Intangible assets (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d. 64,099 (27) 64,072

Investment property

 (7) Reclassification from property
and equipment  214,739

 (8) Fair valuation of vehicle
examination stations  68,284

Investment property - total   609,059 283,023 892,082

Investments in subsidiaries,

associates and
participation in joint
ventures

(1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d.

16,771 56,160 72,931

Held-to-maturity investments (14) Error in reported classification
of financial assets 2,891,281 (47,093) 2,844,188

Available-for-sale financial
assets

(13) Reclassification of unit-linked
assets 296,202 8,389 304,591

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

 (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d.
 (2,551)

 (13) Error in reported classification
of financial assets  (8,389)

(14) Error in reported classification

of financial assets  47,093
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss-
total

720,662 36,153 756,816

Loans and receivables

 (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d.  (54,099)

 (15) Reclassification of deposits with
maturity up to three months  (51,362)

Loans and receivables - total  1,664,757 (105,461) 1,559,295

Deferred tax assets
(12) Elimination of DTA based upon

impairment of Investments in
associates and joint ventures  (7,361)

 (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d.  (588)
Deferred tax assets  72,292 (7,949) 64,343

21

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

Effects at 31 December 2013 (Group) - continued:

31
December

2013

31
December

2013

Item Description of error or change in
accounting policy

Before
restatement Restatement After

restatement
   HRK’000 HRK’000 HRK’000
Premium and other

receivables
 (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d.  (2,402)

 (2) Premium which should not be
recognised  (16,306)

 (3) Inconsistent application of
receivables impairment policy  (7,566)

 (9) Deferred acquisition costs   (15,869)

 (18) Netting intersegment  assets and
liabilities  (41,318)

Premium and other
receivables - total   1,087,944

(83,461)

1,004,484

Cash and cash equivalents
 (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d.  (406)

 (15) Reclassification of deposits with
maturity up to three months  51,362

Cash and cash equivalents -
total  285,619 50,956 336,575

LIABILITIES
Technical provisions
 (10) IBNR adjustment  16,100

 (16) Reclassification of technical
provisions  9,467

Technical provisions  6,315,065 25,567 6,340,632

Provisions
 (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d.  (1,309)

 (4) Provision for penalty interest on
non-insurance legal disputes  6,003

Provisions - total   118,462 4,693 123,155

Liabilities arising from

insurance contract,
other liabilities and
deferred income

 (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d.  (2,752)

 (5) Increased corporate income tax
liability  6,027

 (18) Netting of intersegment
relationships  (41,318)

 (16) Reclassification of technical
provisions   (9,467)

Liabilities arising from
insurance contract,
other liabilities and
deferred income - total

 523,594 (47,510) 476,084

Deferred tax liability (8) Tax effect of adjustments 34,962 31,804 66,766

22

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

Effects at 31 December 2013 (Group) - continued:

31
December

2013

31
December

2013

Item Description of error or change in
accounting policy

Before
restatement Restatement After

restatement
   HRK’000 HRK’000 HRK’000
EQUITY

Retained earnings (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d.  141

 (19) Losses from changes in fair value
of property  205,403

Retained earnings Adjustments brought forward from 1
January 2013 649,902 205,447 855,349

Loss for the year  Adjustments of 2013 result (11,942)  (217,327) (229,269)

Loss for the year Attributable to the Company's
shareholders  (10,214) (217,340) (227,554)

Fair value reserve

 (6) Fair valuation of property and
equipment   (19,452)

 (8) Fair valuation of vehicle
examination stations  74,468

 (11) Reconciliation of fair value reserve
with fixed asset register  (1,014)

Fair value reserve - total  161,655 54,002 215,657

Non-controlling interest Non-controlling interest for (9) and
(10)  58,233 (10,770) 47,463

23

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

Effects at 31 December 2013 (Group) - continued:

COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME

Written premium
(2) Premium which should not be

recognised

3,076,211

(6,648)

3,069,563

Earned premium, net of

reinsurance

(2) Premium which should not be

recognised

2,776,269

   (6,648)

2,769,621

Finance income (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d. 335,081 9,548 344,629

Other operating income (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d. 233,502 (26,629) 206,872

Acquisition costs (9) Deferred acquisition costs change
correction

(343,815) 12,175 (331,640)

Administrative expenses

 (7) Reclassification into investment
property - depreciation

 4,478

 (7) Reclassification into investment
property - impairment

 1,257

 (4) Provision for penalty interest on
non-insurance legal disputes

   (828)

Administrative expenses  (842,465) 4,907 (837,558)

Other operating expenses
 (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d.  14,654

 (6) Fair valuation of property and
equipment   (613)

Other operating expenses
- total  (294,116) 14,041 (280,075)

Finance costs

(19) Losses from changes in fair value

of property  (205,403)

(8) Correction related to investment

property - impairment  (8,357)
   (208,851)  (213,760)  (422,611)

Loss before tax   (8,359)  (206,366) (214,725)
Corporate tax

(12) Elimination of DTA based upon
impairment of Investments in
associates and joint ventures  (7,361)

(5) Increased corporate income tax

liability  (6,027)
 (1) Joint venture -  PBZ CO d.d.  2,426
Corporate tax  - total  (3,582)  (10,962) (14,543)
Loss after tax  (11,941)  (217,328) (229,269)
Attributable to:
- the Company's

shareholders   (10,214)  (217,340) (227,554)
- the non-controlling

interest  (1,727)  12 (1,715)

24

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

Effects at 31 December 2013 (Company):

31 December

2013
31 December

2013

Item Description of error or change in
accounting policy

Before
restatement Restatement After

restatement
   HRK’000 HRK’000 HRK’000
ASSETS
Investments in subsidiaries and

joint ventures
(17) Impairment of investments in

subsidiaries 395,148 (29,522) 365,626

Premium and other receivables

 (3) Inconsistent application of
receivables impairment policy  (7,566)

 (2) Premium which should not be
recognised  (16,306)

 (18) Netting of intersegment
relationships  (11,866)

Premium and other receivables
- total   854,978 (35,738)  819,240

LIABILITIES
Liabilities arising from

insurance contract, other
liabilities and deferred
income

 (5) Increased corporate income tax
liability  6,027

 (18) Netting of intersegment
relationships

(11,866)

Liabilities arising from
insurance contract, other
liabilities and deferred
income - total

381,055 (5,838)  375,217

Provisions (4) Provisions for non-insurance
court claims 107,236 6,002 113,238

Deferred tax liability (11) Tax effect of adjustments 34,463 (162) 34,302

EQUITY

Fair value reserve
(11) Reconciliation of fair value

reserve with fixed asset
register 137,854 (1,015) 136,839

Retained earnings

 Adjustments brought forward from
1 January 2013  (20,011)

 (20) Correction of other liabilities   (1,176)

 (19) Losses from changes in fair
value of property  205,404

Retained earnings Cumulative adjustments  359,877 184,218  544,095
(Loss)/profit for the year  Adjustments of 2013 result 17,268 (248,465) (231,197)
Retained earnings Total of adjustments 377,145 (64,247) 312,898

25

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

Effects at 31 December 2013 (Company) - continued:

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Written premium (2) Premium which should not be
recognised 2,584,290 (6,648) 2,577,642

Earned premium, net of
reinsurance

2,210,677

   (6,648)

2,204,028

Administrative expenses (4) Provision for default interest on
non-insurance legal disputes (715,369)   (865)  (716,233)

Finance costs

 (17) Impairment of investments in
subsidiaries  (29,522)

 (19) Losses from changes in fair
value of property  (205,403)

Finance costs
(239,057)  (234,925) (473,982)

Income tax (5) Increased corporate income tax
liability 4,654 (6,027) (1,373)

(Loss)/profit for the year   17.268  (248,465) (231,197)

Earnings/(loss) per share attributable to the Company’s

shareholders 52.95 (804.57) (751.62)

26

CROATIA osiguranje d.d., Zagreb
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A summary of significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of financial statements is set out
below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

In 2014, the Group reclassified certain items in the Statement of comprehensive income to achieve better
presentation. In addition, unless otherwise stated, the Group also indicates the application of the same
policies and disclosures in the Company’s financial statements.